Then, some were pledged to the bank and the rest were sold, 

and it is suspected that the proceeds were used for the suspect's capital to run their business, 

namely frozen chicken with more than five branches. This action resulted in Nirina Zubir's 

family feeling harmed up to billions—at least Rp17,000,000,000 (Seventeen Billion Rupiah) 

in Gunung Putri and Jakarta. Nirina also revealed that RK carried out the action with the help 

of a Notary. 

In this case, the forgery involved falsifying documents or inserting false information 

regarding the landowner’s identity, along with forging the signature of the Land Deed Official

[...]

Notary/PPAT has prepared the holders/helps provide funds, namely: Mochamad Max Alatas 

(Broker) provides capital for the payment of 2 certificates of tax in the amount of Rp. 

500,000,000 (five hundred million rupiah); Rey Alexander Putra (Vander) provided a capital 

of Rp. 650,000,000 (six hundred and fifty million rupiah); Moch Syaf Alatas provided a capital 

of Rp. 400,000,000 (four hundred million rupiah). Faridah, SH.Mkn invited Ina Rosainah, SH 

and DR. Erwin Riduan, S.Sos, SH.M.Kn as Notaries/PPAT to cooperate concerned to the 

having of Notary agreements and PPAT agreements for 6 certificates of Property Rights of

[...]

Nirina's deceased mother's family that were taken by the perpetrator devoid of the knowledge 

and permission of the owner to be processed to make a agreement of Sale and Purchase. 

Faridah, SH.Mkn received a sum of money from the perpetrator in the amount of Rp. 

520,500,000 (five hundred and twenty million five hundred thousand rupiah) that came by a 

loan to the funder mentioned above. Then the other 2 PPATs received money by Faridah, 

SH.Mkn for the cooperation carried out. 

Criminal acts are acts that are prohibited by law and are criminally threatened. The 

prohibition is aimed at the act, (i.e.